Highly Active, Durable, and Ultra-low PGM NSTF Thin Film
ORR Catalysts and Supports
U.S. DOE 2019 Annual Merit Review
and Peer Evaluation Meeting
Washington, DC
April 30, 2019
Andrew J. Steinbach
3M Company, St. Paul, MN

1UTF 50Pt/11Ir. 2UTF 28PtBNi1-B/6Ir. 3UTF 40Pt/8Ta. 4UTF 28PtNi+Cr or Ru. 5UTF 31Pt/26Ir/NSTF. 6UTF 28PtCNi1-C/6Ir. 7UTF 10Pt/8Ta.
PGM total content and loadings evaluated in “Best of Class” MEAs which include a low PGM anode (UTF 9Pt/11Ir),
14µm supported 3M PFSA membrane, and robustness-optimized diffusion media with a cathode interlayer (16µgPt/cm2).
PGM total content values at 95°C cell, 150kPa or 250kPa H2/Air, 2.0 and 2.5 H2 and Air stoichiometry, Q/T = 1.45kW/°C (0.663V).
• 2019 catalysts have achieved 6 of 6 DOE 2020 targets addressed and 4 of 6 project targets.
• Two UTF Pt catalysts with Ir underlayers have each met 5 of 6 DOE targets.
• DOE mass activity target approached with UTF Pt/Ir, PtNi/Ir and Pt/Ta catalysts.
• Project mass activity target exceeded with UTF PtNi catalysts with surface modification by Cr or Ru.
5
BP3 Milestones and Project Deliverable
Task Number, Title Type
(M/G),
Number
Milestone Description/ Go/No-Go Decision Criteria Status Date
(Q)
1.6 Pwr. Dur. M1.6.1 Electrocatalyst demonstrates < 50mV loss at 1.5A/cm2 . 100% 9
1.2 Cat. EC. Char.
M1.2.2 Electrocatalyst demonstrated with ≥ 0.50A/mg mass activity 100% 9
M1.2.3 Electrocatalyst demonstrated with ≤ 20% mass activity loss 100% 10
1.5 Cat. Int. M1.5.2
Electrocatalyst achieves ≥ 0.50A/mg, ≤ 20% loss, and PGM
content ≤ 0.11 g /kW @ Q/T=1.45kW/C.
85% 11
1.3 Cat. Char. M1.3.1
TEM/EDS and XAFS characterization of NSTF catalyst in at least
three conditioning states completed.
100% 11
1.6 Pwr. Dur. M1.6.2 Electrocatalyst demonstrates < 30mV loss at 1.5A/cm2 . 100% 9
1.5 Cat. Int. M1.5.3
Catalyst demonstrated which achieves 80% of entitlement rated
power in less than 5 hours using system-friendly activation
protocol.
80% 12